AWARD NO. 31 78-79

NAME OF THE VILLAGE :----KAPASHERA.

NATURE OF ACQUISITION :

PERMANENT.

PURPOSE OF ACQUISITION:

CONSTRUCTION OF SHOPING CENTRE.

These are proceedings U/s 11 of the Land Acquisition

Act 1894 for determination of compensation in respect of 1 and

measuring 3 bigha 16 biswa in Village Kapashera. The land

is required for construction of Shopping Centre. It is notified

U/s. 4 of the Land Acquisition Act vide Notification No. F.7(40)/

76-I&B(1) dt. 19.8.76 and U/s. 6 vide No. F.7(40)/76-I&B(2)

dated 19.8.76.

Since it was a case of emergency therefore, section 17 of the Act was made applicable vide notification No. F.7(40)/76L&B(3) dt. 19.8.76 and possession of theland was taken on
24.11.76.

Ndtices U/s 9 & 10 of the Act were issued to the persons interested. Claims filed will be discussed later under the heading; Claims & Evidence.

MEASUREMENT AND CORRECT AREA

The land acquisition field staff carried out the necessary measurement on the spot. The correct area found at the spot was 3 Bighas 16 Biswas as notified. The details of the land are given as below:-

Khasra No.	Area	Kind of Soil
530/2/2	Big. Bis.	Gair Apash.
531/2/2	Less than Biswa.	-do-
534/1	0-01	-do-
535/1	2-07	-do-
Total	3-16	

OWNERSHIP & OCCUPANCY :

S.N	o. Name of the Owner	Name of Occu	mant. Kh.No.	Areax	Kind Ex. of
1.	Ram Chand. share. Nathu Singh, Same Singh, Khubi Ram sons of,	Self	530/2/2 535/1		HE STREET
	Ram Kali d/o, Ganga Devi Wd/o, Dhannarin equal sha			3-15	

000000

2.	prem Dutt, Om Parkash ss/o, Smt. Sona Devi,	Self	531/2/2	Less	Gair
	chemeli, Maya Devi did ds/o, Mst. Dhapan wd/o Balbir Singh & share. Suraj Bhan, Sri Chand,		534/1	than Biswa.	Apash
	Risal ss/o, Maha Devi, Chand Kaur, Om Wati ds/o, Har Kaur wd/o Jit Ram			0-01	

CLAIMS & EVIDENCE :

share.

Ami Lal s/o Bahadur & share.

lo. Name of the Claimant. Kh. No.	Area. Rate Claimed Big. Bis.	Evidence
Naval s/o Ram Chander, 530/2/2 Nathu, Sama & Singh, 535/1 Khubi Ram ss/o, Ram Kali d/o Dhani Ram.	1-08 i.R.16,000/P.B. 2-07 for land. 3-15 ii.R.20000/for the structure. iii.R.2000 for Bajra Crop.	Nil.

Note: Naval has sold 2 bigha of land from the common holding.

Hence the compensation be made disputed. There was no structures or Bajra Crop at the time of taking the possession on 24.11.76.

MARKET WALUE:

The Matket Value of the land under acquisition is to be determined with reference to the date of preliminary notification dated 19.8.76.

In assessing the Market Value of the land under acquisition on the material date bonafide sale transactions of land parrellelin all circumstances to the land under acquisition in the same village and also awards for similar land made with reference to the date of notification under section 4 are taken in to account. In this village the following offers/awards are reported to have been made.

	Award No.	Date of Notification U/s 4	Rate awarded by the LAC
ffer No.	2107	12.10.1964 (Under Defence of India Act.)	Rs. 1575 per bigha for Block A. Rs. 1050 per bigha for Block B
	31/73-74	6.5.1972	Rs. 4200/- per bigha
	32/73=74	6.5.1972	Rs. 4200/- per Bigha
9	23/75=76	21.11.1974	Rs. 2135/- per Bigha
		Offer No. 2107 can not offer	any gui dance because of

Offer No. 2107 can not offer any gui dance because of

the wide gaps between the two Notifications.

Similarily the material date in Awards Nos. 31/73=74 and 32/73=74 is 6.5.1972 while in the present case it is 19.8.76.

Om further scrutiny it is found that these awards were based on a sale transaction relating to the year 1968. Also the land involved in these wards was Abpash while the land under the present acquisition is classified as Gair Abpash. Therefore, these two awards also do not help in arriving at the correct market value in the present case.

which is quite near to that in the present case. The land acquired in this case is also of the same classification that i.e. Gair Abpash. Hence this award offers proper guidance in the instant case. But the situation of land is quite different. While land acquired in this award was situated in the interior, the land under the present acquisition is on the Main Delhi Gurgaon Read and the some appreciation as compared to the land in award No. 23/75=76.

As regard the sale transaction having taken place in the village nearest to the material date in the instant case, following instances have come to the notice as per entries in the record of rights of Village Kapashera.

Mutation No.	Date of Sale	Khasra No.	Area Bigha	- Bi swas	Consi der ati	on Average P.B.
4 / 131	25, 8, 75	473/6 1/36 share	(3 @/x	- 10)	Rs. 60/-	Rs. 600/-
-4/132	25.8.75	473/7 1/36 share	(4	-16) - 3	Rs.90/-	Rs. 600/-
-4/133	-do-	8 9 11 12 15 16 21/7 63 104-min 107 150 232 529 530/1 531/1 532/ 762	(4 4 4 3 4 0 4 0 4 5 0 4 2 4	-16) 13 12 15 9 9 2- 16 16 16 16 11 16 13 12 4 11 16	Rs. 7000/-	R. 2641. 50P.

1/36 Share 1 11

	64/4 4.16 65/2 2-08 89/3 2-08 81 4-15 82 0.18 83 4.04 84 3.19 85 4.16 86/3 2.08 96/2 2-05 225/2 1.08		
	1/108 Share 0.96		
	10 0.08 419 4.16 422 4.16 424 4.16 425 4.16 426 4.16 427 4.16 428 4.16 429 4.16 430 4.16 431 4.16 432 4.43/1 2.0 4-16 444 6.16		
	59.12 1/72 Share 0.16		
	Total 2.13 (2.06)	Rs. 30/-	Rs. 680/-
4/134	1/36 share 0.01	/.90/-	Rs. 600/-
4/135	-do- 1/36 hsare 0.03 -do- 473/3 (4.15) 1/35 share 0.03	Rs.90/-	/.600/-
	150/0 (9.81)	Rs. 30/-	Rs. 600/9
1.4/137	1/36 Share 0.01 473/8 (6.16)	Rs.90/-	Rs. 600/-
4/138	1/36 Share 0.03	to neat on at	S1. No.1,2 &

The average per bigha in the sale transaction at \$1. No.1,2 & 4 to 8 is R.600/- while it is R.2641/60P. per Bigha in sale at \$1. No. 3. Also only a share has been sold in these transaction. S. No. 3. Also only a share has been sold in these transaction. S. The average per bigha in all these sales comesto R.2168/12P. per Bigha when taken collectively. The date of transaction in these Bigha when taken collectively. The date of transaction in these sales is 25.8.75 which is quite near to the material date in the present case. Therefore, these sales provide guidance to a consideration of the sales is 25.8.75 which is quite near to the material date in the present case. Therefore, these sales provide guidance to a consideration of the sales is 25.8.75 wherein

As already discussed the award No. 23/75-76, wherein a rate of Rs. 2135/- per bigha was given, offer/guidance in the present

There is no tree, well or structure on the land under acquisition. Hence no compensation is assessed under this headi ng.

No crops were found at the time of takengover the CROPS. possession. Therefore, no compensation is assessable under this heading also.

SOLATIUM

15% solatium, over and above the market value of the land, will be paid towards compulsory nature of acquisition. INTEREST.

Possession of 3 Bigha 16 Biswas of land was taken over on 24.11.76 under section 17 of L.A. Act. Interest has to be paid on the compensation assessed from 24.11.76 to 28.3.78 as the award is likely to be announced on 29.3.78. APPORTIONMENT

Payment will be made according to the latest entries in the Revenue Record. Where, there is a dispute, the matter will be referred to the A.D.J., Delhi, If the parties do not read an amicable settlement within a reasonable period. LAND REVENUE

The land under acquisition is assessed to Rs. Nil Paise 93 as land revenue, which will be deducted from the Khalsa Rent Roll of the village Km w.e.f. Rabi, 1977.

SUMMARY OF THE AWARD

- Market Value for land measuring Rs.99 3 Bighas 16 Biswas @ Rs. 2500/- per bigha Rs. 9 500/-
- And 15 % Soletium 2.

Rs. 1425/ -

Rs. 10 , 925/-

Interest U/s 28@6% p.A. on the amount i.e. 3. Rs. 10,925/- w.e.f. 24.11.76 to 28.3.78 1 year 125 days)

879.98

GRAND TOTAL

R. 11,804.98

(Rs. Eleven thousands, eight hundred four & Paise minety-eight only).

LAND ACQUISITION COLLECTOR MSW): DELHI.

Amounced and fred to day.

Amounced and fred to day.

LAC. NOW MSW) MS

28. 11. 28

आजादि० २८-॥-१८ की। मह मिसल ब्राया अनुगां अनुगां अनुगां अनुगां अ में पी हो। जार हो। अहं का कामा उत्तर मार्थ का पांडिया de la conse mont de la come de la मिन्न के स्थान के कि स्था के कि स्थान के कि स्था के कि स्थान के क (2) 25 AND 121 B 800 EUDIZIN HHY2HS

कायवाही कडा ५/517 ग्राम कापसहें। वम्पिक हुक्म जानाव ८०८ (१९५०) सहाक दिवली आज दिनांत श्र्यागित भीके पर गाम कापमहेश करमाह अने कलपान-कि बाग्रमानी और केर दिंह परवारी व और महानन्द प्रकाश Peen पहुँचे। कमाजिक जीग्राम महबना M. C.D की श्री है भी जयताराया परवारी मूर्जि एनम् सम्पत्ति विभाग व अमे BR. Verma J.E. Engineering Paris af all The Aloga E) attacker में से लान्जुद उतना कीई हाजिए नहीं सामा है। भूम 31 Cu thoud 4/5 4 6, 17 NO F7 (40) /76-L&B (i), (ii) (ii) ot 19/8/76 वश्रमूला अभ्वराव समरा 530/2/2, 531/2/2 (1-08) (वम अबबिखा) 534/1, 535/1 oum artist 3-16 satar of the TE अन्तिये न्यीय कान्यामी पेमार्ड्ड्य करके, व ब्युंडीयात रवाम काग कार निशानियही की गड़ि। और कट्या बार्केड रामिल किया गया भीर विजिन्स ही ह्वाला और जयनसञ्चण प्रद्वारी जुमाडिन्दा मिन्नी नगर जिगम किया गया। सामम म्हीन स्वामी न्जज़ माश्रत है। वर्वनत कायवाही काना भीई मजाहमत प्रा मही नाई। मुनादी व मुख्तहरी बाबत तब दिली के क्या मिन पर व रेह हाजा में अमिरीय औं सहानन पुराष्ट्रा नेपामी रीगर व्याप सर्वाय हो जार मही न्या समा है लियाजा एक Main an ward an asil 3 Hast south Tehnilder 1726 मार्थीली व्यस्ते अभा पराभव पर कामजात माल चिजवि जीन व क्या पामला भारतमा Requiring की | व्यक्तिश कान्ती भी हो नुसी है निहाजा सिहि नहिं है। विभाग ४ Jan Naram Patwari LAE MCD (11/1) 6 Juli 124-11-76. Man on 24/11/16 (LA) Brown on 1965.E. Son Miela No

आज दिवांक स्थागित की भी जाम जारामण परवारी मुक्ति एवंम माठपाल विभाग दिल्ली जंगर किंग्राम लगाय तय करें दिन व समय कड़ा कांचिवाही land rotified u/s 4, 6, 1) ए कापमहें डाजिर आया है। कार्ताच्या द्वारा तय पाया कि दिनांक 24/1/76 को समय 11 कड़ा मीक पर वराम वायवारी काद्या रीजी भारकारी के जुमहात्यांन मिलेश /-और की यवादी का दर्श का में लीड जायेगी। Poshus kgo(4) Saty 50 mt 1/26 JaiNaram fativen WE MC D 27/11/76 NIT.CKD. L. A. C. (ausiv) may bailly sel Cuty Sos L.A. C(Tillie) 2/11/56 Mis. Cm JA 3811 M